

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**THE CLASS' RESPONSE TO HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' OBJECTION TO
MAGISTRATE JUDGE NOLAN'S NOVEMBER 13, 2006 ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Defendants Have Waived Their Right to Object to the Magistrate’s Ruling Preventing Them from Deposing Lead Plaintiffs and Their Investment Advisors	3
B. Defendants’ Objection Must Be Overruled Because It Does Not Meet the Standard of Review Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(a).....	4
C. The Magistrate Appropriately Rejected Defendants’ Purported Bases for Individualized Discovery Prior to Determination on Common Class-Wide Issues.....	6
1. The Magistrate Properly Rejected the Truth on the Market Defense as a Valid Basis for Allowing Individualized Depositions Prior to a Determination of Class-Wide Liability	6
2. The Magistrate’s Rejection of Defendants’ Reliance on the PSLRA as a Valid Basis for Allowing Individualized Depositions Prior to a Determination of Class-Wide Liability Is Also Proper.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Motors Corp. v. Great American Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , No. 87 C 2496, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 1988)	5
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	4
<i>Andrx Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	8
<i>Biben v. Card</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1001 (W.D. Mo. 1992)	8
<i>Builders Association of Greater Chicago v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.R.D. 550 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	12
<i>Cooke v. Manufactured Homes, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1256 (4th Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>Easton & Co. v. Mut. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. No. 91-4012 (HLS), 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12308 (D.N.J. May 18, 1994)	9
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Espinoza v. Northwestern University</i> , No. 00 C 7563, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1203 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 2004)	3
<i>For Your Ease Only, Inc. v. Calgon Carbon Corp.</i> , Case No. 02 C 7345, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10567 (N.D. Ill. Jun. 19, 2003).....	4
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utility Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Gary v. Sheahan</i> , 188 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 1999)	3

	Page
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 0695, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49162 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2006)	14
<i>In re Lucent Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Civil Action No. 00-621 (JAP), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8799 (D.N.J. May 7, 2002)	5, 8
<i>McFarlane v. Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 999 F.2d 266 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Ocean Atlantic Woodland Corp. v. DRH Cambridge Homes, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 2523, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4698 (E.D. Ill. Mar. 22, 2004)	4
<i>Ploog v. Homeside Lending, Inc.</i> , No. 00 C 6391, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15697 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 28, 2001).....	3
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Seidman v. Stauffer Chem. Corp.</i> , Civil No. B-84-543 (TFGD), 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30264 (D. Conn. Jan. 17, 1986).....	8
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S. D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Weeks v. Samsung Heavy Industrial Co., Ltd.</i> , 126 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Whittaker v. NIU Board of Trustees</i> , No. 00 C 50447, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3989 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2004).....	5

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C.
 §78u-4 *et seq*.....3, 13

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
 Rule 30(b)(6).....8
 Rule 72(a).....1, 3, 4

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

7 Alba Conte and Herbert B. Newberg,
Newberg on Class Actions,
 §22.617, 10
